EV MINERALS MD&A – For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

11.0 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Significant assumptions about the future that Management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

Exploration expenditures   -   290,914 290,914

All other operating expenses 2,547,079   -   2,547,079

Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

(38,240,012) 290,914 (37,949,098)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period 38,240,012 (290,914) 37,949,098

Net loss per share - basic $0.52 $0.51

Net loss per share - diluted $0.50 $0.50

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period - basic 73,780,704 73,780,704

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period - diluted 76,076,075 76,076,075

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of cash flow $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income (loss) for the period 38,240,012 (290,914) 37,949,098

Adjustments to non-cash items:

  Foreign exchange loss 391,182   -   391,182

  Interest not paid 965,450   -   965,450

  Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

  Share-based compensation 730,193 730,193

(460,254) (290,914) (751,168)

Working capital adjustments

   Receivables (20,338)   -   (20,338)

   Prepaids (83,133)   -   (83,133)

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 227,762   -   227,762

Net cash flows used in operating activities (335,963) (290,914) (626,877)

Cash flows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation assets (165,914) 165,914   -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (165,914)   165,914   -

Cash flows from financing activities

Private placement proceeds 1,030,902   -   1,030,902

Share issue costs (58,342)   -   (58,342)

Advances from related parties (91,416)   -   (91,416)

Net cash flows from financing activities 881,145   -   881,145

Net decrease in cash 379,268 (125,000) 254,268

Cash, beginning of period 89,320   -   89,320

Cash, end of period 468,588 (125,000) 343,588

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

32
EV MINERALS MD&A – For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but
are not limited to, the following: Impairment in exploration and evaluation assets – Management uses significant
judgment in determining whether there is any indication that exploration and evaluation assets may be impaired.

• Impairment in exploration and evaluation assets – Management uses significant judgment in determining whether